

Case No. 13-16918

(Consolidated with Nos. 13-16819, -16929, -16936, -17028 & -17097)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANGEL FRALEY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

C.M.D., et al.,

Intervenor-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

JOHN SCHAFTER (on behalf of himself and his minor son S.M.S.),
KIM PARSONS (on behalf of herself and her minor daughter C.B.P.),
ANN LEONARD (on behalf of herself and her minor daughter D.Z.),
R.P. (through her mother Margaret Becker), and J.C. (through his
father Michael Carome), Class Members,

Objector-Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
(Hon. Judge Richard Seeborg, United States District Judge)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Marc Rotenberg
Counsel of Record
Alan Butler*
Julia Horwitz**
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

February 20, 2014

* Mr. Butler is admitted to practice in the State of California and the District of Columbia.

** Ms. Horwitz is admitted to practice in the State of Maryland and the District of Columbia.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Tort of Misappropriation Is the Cornerstone of Modern Privacy Law	2
A. In 1903 the State of New York Established the First Modern Privacy Law Following the Misuse of a Minor’s Image for Commercial Purposes	3
B. Social Network Services Seek to Extract Commercial Value from Minor Users Without Meaningful Consent	6
C. Remarkably, the Proposed Settlement Would Allow Defendant Facebook to Routinely Violate Multiple State Privacy Laws.....	7
II. The Authorization of Unlawful Conduct is Just One of Several Indicators That the Settlement Is Flawed	8
A. The Settlement Fails to Comply with Requirements Arising From a Prior Order Against Defendant Facebook Set Out by the Federal Trade Commission.....	9
B. The Settlement Fails to Comply With Federal Trade Commission’s Recently Updated Advertising Guidelines	11
C. The Settlement Adopts the Fiction of “Deemed Consent” to Allow the Use of a Minor’s Image Without Actual Consent.....	13
D. The Settlement Would Establish No Meaningful New Safeguards for Facebook Users	15
E. The Settlement Fails to Allocate <i>Cy Pres</i> Funds to Consumer Privacy Organizations Aligned with the Interests of Class Members	18
III. Chief Justice Roberts Expressed Wide-ranging Concerns About a Similar Settlement Arising in a Similar Consumer Privacy Case This Term Against Defendant Facebook	20

A. Many of the "Fundamental Concerns" That Chief Justice Roberts Identified in the <i>Lane</i> Settlement Are Present in the <i>Fraleley</i> Settlement.....	21
B. The Ninth Circuit Has Previously Expressed Concern About the Selection of <i>Cy Pres</i> Beneficiaries Not Aligned with the Interests of Silent Class Members	25
IV. Amici EPIC and Others Have Actively Sought to Improve the Settlement Terms But Still Conclude That the Final Settlement is Fatally Flawed and Must Be Rejected	26
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , No. 11-55674, 2012 WL 2870128 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18, 25
<i>In re Google Buzz Privacy Litigation</i> , No. 10-672, 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2011)	28
<i>In re Google Buzz Privacy Litigation</i> , No. 10-672, 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. entered Mar. 31, 2011)	19, 20
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013)	20, 21
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 703 F.3d 791, 793-94 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25, 26
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage</i> , No. 01-722, 2007 WL 2066503 (N.D. Ill. July 17, 2007)	20
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Roberson v. Rochester Folding Box Co.</i> , 171 N.Y. 538, 64 N.E. 442 (N.Y. 1902)	3, 4
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18, 25

STATUTES

1903 N.Y. Laws ch. 132, §§ 1-2.....	4
Ala. Code § 8-27-3	5
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 45.50.910 (West)	5
Cal. Civ. Code § 3344(a)	5, 8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 540.08(1), (6).....	5, 8
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 66-152 (West);.....	5
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 50	5, 8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1333.61 (West).....	5
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 839.1	5, 8
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 646.465 (West).....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-25-1105(a).....	5, 8
VA Code Ann. § 59.1-336.....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-40(A)	5, 8
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 995.50(2)(b)	5, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barbara Ortutay, <i>Facebook faces opposition to privacy settlement</i> , Associated Press (Feb. 14, 2014).....	17
Cecilia Kang, <i>Parents Resume Privacy Fight vs. Facebook Over Use of Children’s Images in Ads</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 13, 2014)	17
danah boyd, <i>It’s Complicated: the Social Lives of Networked Teens</i> , Yale University Press (2014).....	6, 11
EPIC, Comments to the Federal Trade Commision, In re Facebook, Inc., FTC File No. 092 3184 (Dec. 27, 2011)	22
<i>EPIC, Privacy Groups File Objection to Proposed Google Buzz Settlement</i> (Apr. 1, 2011).....	19
Erin Egan, <i>Proposed Statement to our Governing Documents</i> , Facebook (Aug. 29, 2013)	10
Facebook, <i>Data Use Policy</i> (2013).....	10
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Dot Com Disclosures</i> (2013).....	12
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Protecting Consumer Privacy in an Era of Rapid Change</i> 60 (2012).....	14
Guidelines Concerning the Use of Endorsements and Testimonials, 16 C.F.R. § 255 (2009).....	11, 12, 13
Jessica Guynn, <i>Facebook Social Ads Settlement Under Fire from Children’s Advocates</i> , L.A. Times (Feb. 13, 2014).....	17
Julie Cohen, <i>Examined Lives: Informational Privacy and the Subject as Object</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1373 (2000).....	7
Karen Gullo, <i>Facebook Advertising Settlement Challenged by Consumer Group</i> , Businessweek (Feb. 13, 2014)	17
Letter from Campaign for a Commercial-Free Childhood to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Feb. 12, 2014)	15, 16
Letter from David Vladeck, Director, Fed. Trade Comm’n, Bureau of Consumer Protection, to Marc Rotenberg, Director, EPIC (Jan. 14, 2010).....	22
Letter from Donald S. Clark, Secretary, Fed. Trade Comm’n, to Marc Rotenberg et. al (July 27, 2012).....	22
Letter from EPIC et al. to the Honorable Lucy H. Koh (Jul. 11, 2012)	26, 28
Letter from Marc Rotenberg, Executive Director, EPIC to the Honorable Lucy H. Koh (Jul. 12, 2012).....	26, 27
Letter from Marc Rotenberg, President, EPIC to the Honorable Richard G. Seeborg (Aug. 20, 2013)	26, 28

Michael Loatman, <i>MacArthur Foundation to Decline Facebook Settlement Funds</i> , Bloomberg BNA (Sep. 20, 2013).....	19
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Facebook Settles FTC Charges That It Deceived Consumers By Failing To Keep Privacy Promises</i> (Nov. 29, 2011).....	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts §652(C) (1977)	3
Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition §46 (2006).....	3
Richard H. Thaler and Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nudge: Improving Decisions About Health, Wealth, and Happiness</i> (2008)	15
Stutzman, Gross, and Acquisti, <i>Silent Listeners</i> , 4 J. of Privacy & Confidentiality 2 (2012)	11
Supplemental Complaint of EPIC, In re Facebook (May 5, 2010)	22
Vindu Goel, <i>Facebook Deal on Privacy Is Under Attack</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 13, 2014, at B1	16
Yabing Lui, et al., <i>Analyzing Facebook Privacy Settings: User Expectations vs. Reality</i> (2010).....	14
